Township of Shrewsbury <u>Resolution #2018-102</u> Best Practices Survey October 23, 2018

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Fiscal Year 2012 Appropriations Act (P.L. 2011, c.85) requires the Division of Local Government Services to determined how much of each municipality's final 5% allocation of its CMPTRA and ETR aid will be disbursed based upon the results of a Best Practices Inventory to be completed by each municipality; **and**

WHEREAS, the Best Practices Checklist was completed by Chief Financial Officer, Suzanne M. Veitengruber, as required by law, and is as attached; **and**

WHEREAS, the Municipal Governing Body must discuss all of the results of the Best Practices Inventory, by law, at a public meeting of the Township Committee, with the inventory results and certification of the same by the Chief Financial and Chief Administrative Officers referenced in the official minutes of the Township, and

WHEREAS, this discussion will take place prior to the vote on this resolution, and

WHEREAS, said checklist contains 33 positive responses, 16 N/A plus 0 prospective for a score of 80%. No aid withheld.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that the checklist was reviewed and accepted, **and**

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that the Municipal Clerk is hereby directed to include such discussion in the minutes of this meeting and append the 2018 Best Practices Survey to the minutes of the October 23, 2018 meeting

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Municipal Clerk/Chief Administrative Officer and Chief Financial Officer will certify to the Division of Local Government Services that the Best Practices Checklist for the Township of was approved by the governing body at the council meeting of October 23, 2018.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings		X	X			
Puhak						
Nolan	X		X			

CERTIFICATION

I, Teri Giercyk, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the regular meeting held on the October 23, 2018.

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk